

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 12-00214 **Version:** 1

Type: Agenda Item Status: Passed

File created: In control: BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On agenda: 3/13/2012 Final action: 3/13/2012

Title: Consider recommendations regarding a Memorandum of Understanding for the Wine Country

Express Lompoc to Solvang Transit Service, as follows:

a) Approve and authorize the Chair to execute a Memorandum of Understanding between the Cities of Lompoc, Solvang, Buellton and the County of Santa Barbara to continue regular, fixed-route transit service on the Highway 246 corridor between Lompoc and Solvang;

b) Find that the proposed action(s) do not constitute a "Project" within the meaning of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), pursuant to 14 CCR 15378(b)(2) (continuing administrative or maintenance activities, such as purchases for supplies, personnel-related actions, general policy and procedure making); and

c) Approve the filing of a Notice of Exemption on that basis.

Sponsors: PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Board Letter, 2. Memorandum of Understanding, 3. Notice of Exemption

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
3/13/2012	1	BOARD OF SUPERVISORS	Acted on as follows:	Pass

Consider recommendations regarding a Memorandum of Understanding for the Wine Country Express Lompoc to Solvang Transit Service, as follows:

- a) Approve and authorize the Chair to execute a Memorandum of Understanding between the Cities of Lompoc, Solvang, Buellton and the County of Santa Barbara to continue regular, fixed-route transit service on the Highway 246 corridor between Lompoc and Solvang;
- b) Find that the proposed action(s) do not constitute a "Project" within the meaning of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), pursuant to 14 CCR 15378(b)(2) (continuing administrative or maintenance activities, such as purchases for supplies, personnel-related actions, general policy and procedure making); and
- c) Approve the filing of a Notice of Exemption on that basis.